Read this instruction manual carefully,
before you install and operate the pump.
2014 rev. 1
Instructions for installation, start up, operation and maintenance.
Self-priming CTS H pumps in electro polished AISI 316L stainless steel.
Self-priming CTS I pumps in glass blasted AISI 316L stainless steel.
Pump models:
 CTS I   CTS H

15 Mechanical seal 1
18 Casing O-ring 1
4.4. How to order parts
 When ordering spare parts for Tapflo pumps. please let us know what is the model number
and serial number from the pump’s name plate. Then just indicate the part numbers from
the spare parts list and quantity of each item.
5.  DATA
IOM manual CTS self-priming pumps 20
5. DATA
5.1. Pump code
 The model number on the pump and on the front page of this instruction manual tells the
pump size and materials of the pump.
I. Tapflo centrifugal self-priming pump V. Pump options
 II. Pump execution  VI. Motor power
  III. Casing size   VII. Motor option
   IV. Impeller size
CTS I C C- 1CGV3F- 02 M
I. CTS = Tapflo centrifugal self-priming pump
II. Pump execution:
I = Industrial
H = Hygenic
III. Casing size (motor flange diameter / IEC size):
C  = 140 mm / 90
D = 160 mm / 100 or 112
E = 200 mm / 132
IV. Impeller size
C = 125 mm
D = 130 mm
E = 135 mm
F = 155 mm
G = 180 mm
V. Pump options:
1. Mechanical seal:
 Blank* = ceramin/graphite/EPDM (FDA on CTS H)
 1CGV = ceramin/graphite/FKM (CTS I only)
 1CGF = ceramin/graphite/FEP (FDA)
 1CGN = ceramin/graphite/FKM
 1SSE = SiC/SiC/EPDM (FDA on CTS H)
 1SSV = SiC/SiC/FKM (CTS I only)
 1SSF = SiC/SiC/FEP (FDA)
 1SSN = SiC/SiC/NBR (CTS I only)
 1SGE = SiC/graphite/EPDM (FDA on CTS H)
 1SGV = SiC/graphite/FKM (CTS I only)
 1SGF = SiC/graphite/FEP (FDA)
 1SGN = SiC/graphite/NBR (CTS I only)
3. Connection options
 Blank* = Thread BSP on CTS I
     Thread DIN 11851 on CTS H
 3B = BSPT thread (on CTS H)
 3C = Clamp ISO 1852 (CTS H only
 3T = Clamp DIN 32676 (CTS H only)
 3S = Thread SMS (CTS H only)
 3R = Thread RJT (CTS H only)
 3P = ISO 1127 clamp (CTS H only)
 DA = DIN11866-1A thread (CTS H)
4. Special executions
 4Z = Oil lubricated seal
 4H = Semi open heavy duty impeller
 PX = Welds polishing (CTH S only)
 W = Reinforced inmpeller (D and F
       sizes only)
 Q = Extra quench
VI. Motor power / IEC motor size
2900 rpm motors (2-pole):
 22 = 2.2 kW / 90
 40 = 4.0 kW / 112
 55 = 5.5 kW / 132
 75 = 7.5 kW / 132
1450 rpm motors (4-pole):
 114 = 1.1 kW / 90
 224 = 2.2 kW / 100
VII. Motor options
 M = Hygenic motor shroud (CTS H)